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This Morning 
On the morning 
of the night, 
when none but 
the Gods 
awake, 
there is a 
Time .... 
a time 
of joy, 
and yet 
of mourning. 
This morning. 
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Steven Shriver 

Lincoln Gordon 





Miss Virginia Shaff er 



Dean G. Wilson Shaff er 

7 



Chester D. Wickwire 

8 



Dan Polin 

9 



David Conner 

Dr. Mills 
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Russel Taylor 

Joel Crawford 



Machinist Baker 

14 



Robert Armbruster 

15 



John Jud 

Alex Weil 

16 



Veil 



Richard A. Macksey 

18 



William Jones 
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Phillip T. Heffernan 

Dr. Hogan 







Dr. Kokes 

Dr. Corwin 
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Girl and Friend 

Fred Portnoy 

27 



J. Hillis Miller 

28 



Sax Player 

ill er 

29 



John Casciano 

Carl Chatsky and Family 
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Dr. Scammon 

Dr. Hancher 
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Thomas Hess 

34 



Jesse Fradkin 

... 

35 



Gene Detroyer 

36 



Detroi1 Pete Zangara 
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Guard 
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Dr. Wolman 
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John S. Egan 

Sal Viscardi 
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Robert A. Gordon 

Alan Fairley 
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Carl P. Swanson 



Thomas Horne 
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Mr. Dierman 
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N - L Doak 
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Street Urchin 
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Robert Forster 
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Dr. Huggins 

Dr. Allen 
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Dr. Stoll 



Dr. Stanton 
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Dr. White 

Greg Szoka 
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Professor Pepper 
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Arnold D. Spevak 



Joel F. Ziskin 
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Peter Benson 
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Vaughn Weikel I 
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David Pickall 
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June Wieneke 
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Thomas Mahoney 
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GARDEN 

Flowers growing on a hill 
Life so slow 
Red Velvet morning 
Pastel shades of dawn 
Sweet silent petals 
Of new-born things 
I watched 
New green leaves float 
To cool green earth 
Carefree mist, warming sunlight 
Smiling, quiet place 
With loving stuff 
I heard hushed footsteps 
I saw two shadows 
Steal silently into the garden. 
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THE GREAT HOMEWOOD OCCUPATION 
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News-Letter 



Ori en ta ti on 
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Vector 
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The Deathburger Thing 
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Film Workshop 
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Glee Club 
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CISF 
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Radio Club 
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Debate Council 
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AIEC 
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WJHU 
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Varsity Track 

Hopkins 56 Swarthmore 89 
59 F&M 86 
39 Gettys burg 70 
28 Dickinson 67 
63 Towson State 83 
68 Haverford 40 

72 Western Maryland 
78 Washington 67 

128 
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Varsity Soccer 

Hopkins 0 
2 
0 
2 
4 
0 
4 
3 

Delaware 3 
Dickinson 1 
Swarthmore 1 
Gettysburg 0 
F&M O 
Towson State 3 
Washington 1 
Western Maryland 0 

129 



Varsity Foot ball 

Hopkins 30 
6 
35 
42 
13 
53 
35 
47 
46 

130 

Muhlenberg 28 
F&M 27 
Ursinus 20 
Haverford 0 
Randolph-Macon 28 
Carnegie-Mellon 3 8 
Swarthmore 14 
Dickinson 6 
Western Maryland 23 
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Varsity Wrestling 
Hopkins 35 

24 
6 
19 
13 
28 
29 
17 
19 
31 
16 

Washington 5 
Lebanon Valley 13 
Delaware 25 
Dickinson 12 
Haverford 20 
Loyola 10 
Towson State 9 
Western Maryland 19 
Ursinus 14 
Catholic University 
Swarthmore 14 

131 
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Varsity Basket Ball 
Hopkins 

66 Lebanon Valley 59 
62 Haverford 76 
69 Swarthmore 59 
68 Ca tho lie U. 75 
65 Loyola 66 
67 Washington 91 
45 PMC 96 
81 Western Maryland 115 
79 Muhlenberg 87 

132 

Hopkins 

67 
65 
56 
65 
78 
78 
86 
85 

Towson State 99 
Gettys burg 75 
Drexel 60 
F&M 64 
Ursinus 99 
Dickinson 95 
Loyola 108 
Western Maryland 96 
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Varsity Swimming 

Hopkins 53 
63 
69 
67 
44 
60 
69 
71 
44 
66 
58 

Swarthmore 40 
Towson State 32 
PMC 22 
Delaware 46 
Drexel 51 
Dickinson 35 
Penn State 44 
Georgetown 33 
Loyola 51 
Haverford 27 
F&M 37 
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Varsity Baseball 

Hopkins 2 

134 

1 
8 
4 
3,1 
7 
6 
10 
7 
6 

Randolph-Macon 3 
Franklin and Marshall 1 
Swarthmore 6 
Loyola 8 
Western Maryland 7, 10 
PMC 3 
Gettysburg 11 
Washington 11 
Loyola 10 
Catholic University 7 
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Varsity Tennis 
Hopkins 

1 
6 
0 
4 
4 
3 
8 

Syracuse 5 
Delaware 3 
Swarthmore 9 
American U. 5 
Gettys burg 5 
Loyola 5 
Towson State 1 

Hopkins 

5 
2 
8 
2 
1 
8 

Western Maryland 4 
Washington and Lee 7 
Washington 1 
F&M 6 
Loyola 5 
Catholic University 1 
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Varsity Golf 

Hopkins 13 
81/2 
51/2 
9 
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11 
4 
121/2 
15 

PMC 5 
Dickinson 91/2 
Juniata 8 
American U. 10 
Western Maryland 7 
Loyola 2 
F&M 51/2 
Lebanon Valley 3 



Fencing Club 

Exhibition Matches 

Hopkins 8 
13 
21 
20 
27 
17 

Concord H. S. 19 
Stevens 14 
Tri Club 6 
John Carroll H. S. 7 
Haverford O 

Jewish Comm. Center Club 10 
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BURNS BREYER BOND BERG BEALL ASTLE ABRAMS 

CADOGAN BRIDDELL BO RIG BERNSTEIN BECK AVERY ADLER 

CARDILLO BUCHANAN BOSSE BLACK BECKER AYRES AHRENDT 

-

~• 
CARIS KI BUCK BOUFFARD BLECKER BENNETT, D. BAKER ALTHAUS 

CARLIN BURKE BRAINERD BOBROW BENNETT, J. BANDER ANDERSEN 

Ill 

CARSON BURNHAM BRESCHKIN BOEHLKE BENSON BANJAVIC ASHER 

• ~ J'~. 
'~ 



FIDLER EPSTE IN DITZLER DANIELS CRABBS COHEN, HOWARD CATLIN 

FINLEY ESTIS DOCKS WELL DETRO YER CRAWFORD COHEN, P. CHAMBERS 

FORSCHER EWALT DOLL DEVINE CRISSEY COMPTON CHERNICK 

FOX FEELY EASTER DIAMENT CROCK CONAWAY CLARK 

FRANCIS FELD EGOR IN DIAMOND CROFT COOPER CLARKE 

FRANKE FERSON EHRLICH DINER CRUTCHLEY COWAN COHEN, HARVEY 



HOPE HEWITT HARRIS GRAY GOODMAN GEBHART FRANZONI 

~. 
HORNE HINGSON HASENEI GROVE GOTTLIEB GELBER FRARY 

HUGHES HIRSCHHORN HECHT GUZA GOTWALS GLENN FRINGER 

Ill 
~. ""' '.:!1.11111 

IKEMIRE HOCHMAN HELDT GWINN GOULD GOLDBERG FULLERTON 

ISH HERZOG, E. GRANDE GOLDSMITH FUNK 

JABLONSKI HOFFMAN, M. HERZOG, I. HARLOW GRAUER GOODELL GALBRAITH 

\ ,...;; 

~··· 



MACH LOWRY LEONHARD LANDSBERG KOVNER KATZ JACKSON 

MacLEISH LUBIN LEPP MAN LAUGHMAN KRAMER KAUFMAN JACOBS 

MANNELLA LUDLOW LI GHT LAUREN KRAVITT KELLY JAEGER 

MARCUS, G. LUSTMAN LIPSHUTZ La VIOLETTE KRUBA KNOTTS JOESTING 

MARCUS, M. LUTES LOBEL LeCOMPTE KUTTNER KOPER JONIDES 

~ 

MARINI LUTZ LOWENSTEIN LEE. 0. LAMON KORB KALEITA 



ROODMAN 

ROPIEQUET 

ROSE 

ROTTER 

RUDENSTEIN 

SANDERS 

\ . .-• 
··~4-

-~~ 

PHILO 

PITTS 

PRICE 

RENOIR 

REYMANN 

ROCKWELL 

'" ' ~~L\ 

~· · 

OLK 

OWENS 

PARACCHINI 

PASTERNAK 

PECK 

PELL 

MOSS MER OS McELROY MARSHALL 

NERSESIAN METZ McGONNIGAL MASSARO 

NIMAN MICHAELS McKEE McADAMS 

NORRIS MITCHELL McKINNEY Mc CURDY 

NOTHSTEIN MLINARCHIK MENDENHALL McDONOUGH 

O'DEA MORENON MENSINGER McDOUGALL 
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TIEDE TANEN STAATS SLOAN 

TORTI TA WES STEINBERG SMITH, G. 

TREEM TERREZZA STERN SMITH, T. 

VERIN THOMASINO STERNBERG SNYDER 

VOGEL THOMPSON SWANN SOLOMON 

VRABLIK THORNE TALBOT SOSNOWSKI 

"""2 C.> • -c. .-~ r-.z-<-' 1'T 

SIEMON 

SIEMS, F. 

SIEMS, J. 

SIMON 

SINCLAIR 

SKOLNIK 

SCROGGS 

'-· , ...... 
~~,,. -., 
... 1.,, 

f t: )/~~~ 
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SEARLES 

SEDER 

SHANER 

SHERIDAN 

SIDOR 

c;; ........._1:,..r_ 

SARDELLA 

SAWYER 

SCHAEFFER 

SCHNEIDERMAN 

SCHRODEL 

SCHWARTZ 
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WILSON WEINBERG WALBERT 

WIRTZ WEINBERGER WALKER 
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PATRONS 

Sponsors 
Mr. and Mrs. Clifford H. Bailey 

Dr. and Mrs. Daniel B. Bond 

Mr. and Mrs. H. Vance Crawford 

Mr. and Mrs. Donald L. Eirich 

Mr. and Mrs. Saul Goldweitz 

Caroline Heffernan 

Kenneth Ing 

Mr. and Mrs. Milton W. Kronsberg 

Sustaining Patrons 
Robert J. Adams 

Louise and Henry S. Amalong 

Mr. and Mrs. James K. W. Atherton 

Bernard Barish 

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Bruzzese 

Mr. and Mrs. Elvin L. Canis 

Mr. and Mrs. Rupert I. Chutkow 

Allen C. K. Clark 

Mr. and Mrs. W. Connors 

Mr. and Mrs. Albert D' Ambrosio 

Mr. and Mrs. Roy Daub 

Stefan and Henrietta Diamen t 

Kwok-Choy Lewng 

Edmund Miller 

Mr. and Mrs. William J. Nohejl 

Mrs. Martha Ricks 

Barry F. Rosen 

Mr. and Mrs. Edward H. Rudoy 

Mr. and Mrs. Norman I. Schafler 

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert H. Schell 

Dr. and Mrs. Michael Di Maio 

Edgar P. Eaton Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Harold S. Gelb 

Martin and Sylvia Goldberg and Family 

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert V. Goldman 

Charles P. and Elizabeth Goodell 

Mr. and Mrs. Monroe Gutner 

Mr. and Mrs. Sylvester J. Hanas 

Sam and Selma Handleman 

Mr. and Mrs. George J. Huebschman, Jr. 

Dominic Iezzi 

Robert M. Imura 
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Mr. and Mrs. Milton D. Jacobs Dr. and Mrs. Mitchell W. Spellman 

Dr. and Mrs. Harold Kronn Mr. and Mrs. John R. Spencer 

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph C. Langhirt Arnold Dawson Spevack 

Mr. and Mrs . W. T. Larew Dr. and Mrs. F. D. Stanford 

I' 
' Mr. and Mrs. Irving Levine Dr. and Mrs. Maurice R. Sternberg 

I 
Mr. and Mrs. George R. Locker Mr. and Mrs. Stocker S. Sturgeon 

Mr. and Mrs. Peter Loleas Mr. and Mrs. J. Ross Swann 

Dr. and Mrs. Thomas F. Lusby Dr. Joseph Tampico 

Parents of Fred Portnoy Mr. and Mrs. Frank K. Tashima 

Mr. and Mrs. Richard I. Roberts Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Tyner 
i I 

Joseph Lewis Simon Mr. and Mrs. E. Valdrini 

Mr. and Mrs. G. T. Singleton Robert F. Vogt 

Dr. Walter Soltanoff Ralph H. Wood, Sr. 

Patrons 
Mr. and Mrs. Aaron Adler Perry S. Block 

Mr. and Mrs. H. Paul Althaus Henry Steven Breiteneicher 

Mr. and Mrs. Maurice Asher Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth M. Brown 

Robert L. Augenblick John Bryant 

Elzey R. A very Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R. Chapman 

Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Howard Ball Ted Cmarada 

Mr. and Mrs. Robert C. Baker Mr. and Mrs. W. R. Compton 

Ralph Baum Mr. and Mrs. William J. Cotter 

Mr. and Mrs. Gerald T. Beall Mr. and Mrs. Donald H. Crock 

Dr. F. M. Berger Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. Crutchley 
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George and Joan Dalphon 

Mr. and Mrs. N. Deerson 

Wayne T. Dejarnette 

Dr. and Mrs. John Edward Devine 

Russell H. Dinerstein, M.D., B.A. 1943 

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Doctrow 

DR. and Mrs. E. Doherty 

Mr. and Mrs. Linwood Dorn 

Rodney D. Edwards 

Mr. and Mrs. L. E. Eldridge 

Jose D. Epstein 

Mr. and Mrs. John D. Estlund 

SFC and Mrs. Jesse C. Ewing 

Dr. and Mrs. C. C. Fastiggi 

Mr. and Mrs. Richard H. Frazier 

A Friend 

Mr. and Mrs. George G. Gallico, Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Garnet 

Mr. and Mrs. Robert G. Garrison 

Mrs. Willie Mae Gray 

Dr. and Mrs. Magnus I. Gregersen 

Mr. and Mrs. Arthur S. Guerin, Sr. 

E. Gallerstein 

Mr. and Mrs. Hans Harnik 

Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Heagney 

Bernard J. Heilker 

Mr. and Mrs. Warren W. Hill 

Mr. and Mrs. Aaron Hockman 

Mr. and Mrs. F. Howard Hoffmann 

Mr. and Mrs. Herman B. Hoffman 

Mr. and Mrs. James R. Hooper 

Mrs. Earl Ikemire 

Dr. Allen C. Johnson 

Dr. and Mrs. Henry P. Kalmus 

Mr. and Mrs. Manuel Kane 

Mr. and Mrs. I. Kaplan 

Dr. and Mrs. Harold R. Kapp and Family 

Mr. and Mrs. Harry B. Katz 

Mr. and Mrs. Francis J. Kelly 

Dr. and Mrs. Stanley H. Konefal 

Jacob Kovner 

Dr. and Mrs. Kenneth L. Krabbenhoft 

Mr. and Mrs. J. J. Kravitt 

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin Lasky 

Joseph J. Lauren 

Mr. and Mrs. Earl R. Lawhoene 

Mr. and Mrs. Sumner H. Levenson 

Mr. and Mrs. Harry J. Licht 

Mr. and Mrs. Saul W. Lipshutz 

John Goodwin Locke IV 

Mr. and Mrs. James Major 

Dr. and Mrs. Harry Marra 



Bob Marro Mr. and Mrs. John W. Rogenmuser, Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Thomas W. McCormick Capt. and Mrs. S. N. Ross 

Henrietta McKenna Jim Salerno 

Mrs. Elizabeth McVicker Carlos H. Schenck 

I' I Mr. and Mrs. Melvin Utz Mr. and Mrs. L. Schirmer 

I 
Mr. and Mrs. David D. Michaels Mr. and Mrs. Charles Schrodel, Sr. 

Mr. and Mrs. J. Wallace Millard Seymour and Esther Schwartz 

Mr. and Mrs. Rocco A. Misurell Mr. and Mrs. C. A. Schwartz 

J. Beasley Myers, B. E. '40 Mrs. Rufus B. Scott 

Mr. and Mrs. Albert G. Nelson Mr. and Mrs. Amuei Edward Seacat 

Joseph H. Nelz Warren B. Sheffield 

Mr. and Mrs. M. S. Nersesian Mr. and Mrs. Myron Sherman 

David Nolan Mr. and Mrs. James E. Sinclair 

Dr. and Mrs. Emanuel A. Novick Mr. and Mrs. Seymour D. Siskind 

Mr. and Mrs. Barney Ostrow Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Slaucum 

Dr. I. Earl Pass Mr. and Mrs. W. G. Smith 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles P. Pingpanik Harry W. Snyder, Sr. 

Dr. and Mrs. J. William Pitts Stanley Sidor 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Polnitsky Dr. and Mrs. C. L. Steinberg 

Mr. and Mrs. E. J. Purdy Dr. and Mrs. G. J. Stocks, Jr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Mervin L. Quartner Mr. and Mrs. H. Gerard F. Siems 

Mr. and Mrs. George E. Raley Mr. and Mrs. William Solomon 

Dr. and Mrs. Edward Resse Joseph Taler, M.D. 

Capt. and Mrs. J. M. Reigart Mr. and Mrs. Frank C. Torti 

Mr. and Mrs. K. H. Rockwell George C. Uslar 

Mr. and Mrs. A. Rolnick Captain and Mrs. R. E. Vogel 



Mrs. Constance Vogel 

Mr. and Mrs. G. R. Vrablik 

Mr. and Mrs. John C. Wanken 

George R. Warren 

Mr. and Mrs. H. Warren 

ae\, t Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Weiner 
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Vo~il 

Mr. and Mrs. John Q. Weldon 

Emil D. Welsh and family 

Dr. and Mrs. M. A. Wirtz 

Mr. and Mrs. James B. Wood 

Major and Mrs. Joseph W. Zebley, Jr. 
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Editor-in-Chief 
Photography Editor 
Business Manager 
Executive Editor 
Senior Advisor 
SAC Advisor 
Campus Editor 
Sports Editor 

Photographs, as listed, by: 

CREDITS: 

Joel Crawford 
Kenneth Locker 
Alan Rubeo 
John Adams 
David Wirtz 
Jon Globig 
Roger Moose 
George Kirschbaum 

Joel Crawford, Pages 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32, 
33, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 58, 59, 84, 85, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 

93, 95, 151 
Kenneth Locker, Pages 4, 8, 29, 30, 39, 44, 46, 50, 53, 54, 57, 60 
Jim Scott, Pages 5, 17, 31, 34, 38, 41, 55, 81, 83, 152 
Phil Heffernan, Pages 1, 12, 16, 19, 25, 61, 149 
John Egan, Pages 9 
Tom Mahoney, Page 35 

LaCrosse section conceived and designed by Joel Crawford; photographs 
by Joel Crawford, Ken Locker, Jim Scott, John Egan, and Phil Heffernan. 

Group pictures by John Egan, Jim Scott, and Phil Heffernan. 

The editor wishes to express gratitude to the following persons for their 
invaluable assistance in the production of the 1969 Yearbook: 

Mrs. LaPointe 
Robert P. Bilgrave 
Anthanoy Mazzara 
James P. Barber 
The Treasurer's Office 
The Registrar's Office 
Mrs. Weinicke 
Mrs. Curtin 
Charles Clegg 
Victor H. O'Neill 
R.R.Rodney Boyce 
Richard A vedon 

Special Thanks to Mary Wanna for divine guidance. 

All layout by Joel Crawford. 

This book is dedicated to Richard A. Macksey, patron saint of the under
graduate. 
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